

No. 24-922

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

JAMES HARPER,

Petitioner,

v.

DOUGLAS O'DONNELL, ACTING COMMISSIONER OF
INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE, ET AL.

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the First Circuit**

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AND BRIEF
FOR *AMICUS CURIAE*
PROFESSOR ADAM J. MACLEOD
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

A. Kristina Littman
Counsel of Record
Jeremy Bylund
WILLKIE FARR
& GALLAGHER LLP
1875 K Street N.W.
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 303-1209
aklittman@willkie.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

March 28, 2025

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF
ARGUMENT..... 2

ARGUMENT..... 2

I. Personal Information is Private Property in
Our Fundamental Law..... 2

II. Property Norms and Institutions Determine
Who Has Rights to Access Private Data..... 6

A. Property Defines Rights in Intangible as
Well as Tangible Personal Property. 7

B. Bailments of Personal Information Are
Bailments..... 8

C. Bailments of Personal Information
Preserve Private Property Rights..... 12

III. The First Circuit’s Decision Failed to
Acknowledge That Longstanding Right 13

CONCLUSION 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>American Sur. Co. of N.Y. v. Baker</i> , 172 F.2d 689 (4th Cir. 1949)	12
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 484 U.S. 19 (1987)	7
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 585 U.S. 296 (2018)	7
<i>Eisenstadt v. Baird</i> , 405 U.S. 438 (1972)	4
<i>Entick v. Carrington</i> (1765), 95 Eng. Rep. 807 (KB)	6
<i>George Bohannon Transp., Inc. v. Davis</i> , 323 F.2d 755 (10th Cir. 1963)	12
<i>Goldin v. Pub. Utilities Comm’n</i> , 592 P.2d 289 (Cal. 1979)	11
<i>Howard v. United States</i> , 101 Ct. Cl. 823 (1944).....	12
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973)	4
<i>Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto</i> , 467 U.S. 986 (1984)	7

<i>The W.C. Block</i> , 71 F.2d 682 (2d Cir. 1934), cert. denied 293 U.S. 579 (1934)	12
Statutes	
47 U.S.C. §153(11)	10
Other Authorities	
TYLER BERRY, COMMUNICATIONS BY WIRE AND RADIO: A TREATISE (1937).....	11
2 WILLIAM BLACKSTONE, COMMENTARIES ON THE LAWS OF ENGLAND	3, 11
MICHAEL BRIDGE, PERSONAL PROPERTY LAW (3d ed. 2002)	3, 8
RAY ANDREWS BROWN, THE LAW OF PERSONAL PROPERTY (Walter B. Raushenbush ed., 3d ed. 1975)	8, 9, 10, 12
H. Tomás Gómez-Arostegui, <i>Copyright at Common Law in 1774</i> , 47 CONN. L. REV. 1 (2014).....	5, 6
Mark A. Hall, <i>Common Carriers Under the Communications Act</i> , 48 U. CHI. L. REV. 409 (1981)	11
Jim Harper, <i>Personal Information is Property</i> , 73 U. Kan. L. Rev. 113 (2024)	7

Orin S. Kerr, <i>Norms of Computer Trespass</i> , 116 COLUM. L. REV. 1143 (2016)	7
Jake Linford, <i>A Second Look at the Right of First Publication</i> , 58 J. COPYRIGHT SOC'Y U.S.A. 585 (2011)	5, 6
Adam J. MacLeod, <i>Cyber Trespass and Property Concepts</i> , 10 IP THEORY 4 (2021)	7
THOMAS W. MERRILL AND HENRY E. SMITH, <i>THE OXFORD INTRODUCTIONS TO U.S. LAW: PROPERTY</i> (2010)	9
Melville B. Nimmer, <i>Copyright Publication</i> , 56 COLUM. L. REV. 185 (1956)	9
Eric Schnapper, <i>Unreasonable Searches and Seizures of Papers</i> , 71 VA. L. REV. 869 (1985).....	5, 6
JAMES SCHOULER, <i>A TREATISE ON THE LAW OF PERSONAL PROPERTY</i> (5th ed. 1918)	3
JOSEPH STORY, <i>COMMENTARIES ON THE LAW OF BAILMENTS</i> (8th ed. 1870).....	9
Samuel D. Warren & Louis D. Brandeis, <i>The Right to Privacy</i> , 4 HARV. L. REV. 193 (1890)	4, 5

Who Is a Carrier, Generally, 13 AM. JUR.
2D CARRIERS § 1 (2024)..... 11
